

No. 14-1647

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CORRE OPPORTUNITIES FUND, LP, ZAZOVE ASSOCIATES LLC, DJD GROUP LLLP,
FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS LP, and KEVAN A. FIGHT,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

EMMIS COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION,

Defendant - Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT
OF INDIANA, CASE NUMBER 12-cv-491

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
Council of Institutional Investors

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

JEFFREY P. MAHONEY
COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL
INVESTORS
888 17th STREET, NW
SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, DC 20006-3310
(202) 261-7081

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 14-1647

Short Caption: Corre Opportunities Fund et al. vs. Emmis Communications Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 - DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST1

ARGUMENT2

EMMIS’S ACQUISITION OF SHARES THROUGH “SWAP” TRANSACTIONS AND
VOTING OF THE SHARES IS INCONSISTENT WITH CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
BEST PRACTICES2

A. CII Corporate Governance Best Practices2

B. Section 1.4 Accountability to Shareowners3

C. Application of Section 1.4 to the Emmis Swaps3

CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Council of Institutional Investors, <i>About Us</i> , http://www.cii.org/about_us (last visited June 27, 2014)	1
Council of Institutional Investors, <i>CII Policies</i> (revised May 9, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.cii.org/policies	2
Council of Institutional Investors, <i>Corporate Governance Policies</i> (revised May 9, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.cii.org/files/policies/05_09_14%20CII%20Corp%20Gov%20Policies%20Full%20and%20Current%20%20FINAL.pdf	3
Doron Levit & Nadya Malenko, <i>Nonbinding Voting for Shareholder Proposals</i> , 66 J. Fin. 2 (2011), <i>available at</i> http://papers.ssrn.comsol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1325504 ..4, 6	
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP, <i>Shareholder Proposal Developments During the 2013 Proxy Season</i> 8 (July 9, 2013) <i>available at</i> http://www.gibsondunn.com/publications/Documents/Shareholder-Proposal-Developments-2013-Proxy-Season.pdf	7
Institutional Shareholder Services, <i>ISS Link</i> (subscription service) (last accessed June 18, 2014) (on file with CII)	5, 6
Letter from members of the CII Advisory Council, to Mr. John Carey, Vice President-Legal, NYSE Regulation, Inc. 1 (Aug. 2, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.cii.org/files/issues_and_advocacy/correspondence/2013/08_02_13_CII_Advisory_Council_letter_NYSE_Majority_Voting_Directors.pdf	5
Luc Renneboog & Peter G. Szilagyi, <i>The Role of Shareholder Proposals in Corporate Governance</i> , 17 J. Corp. Fin. 167 (2012)	7
Press Release, Connecticut Office of the State Treasurer, <i>Shareholders Tell Nabors Industries: Let Us Nominate Our Own Directors</i> , (June 16, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.ott.ct.gov/pressreleases/press2014/PR061614NaborsShareholdersAccessProxy.pdf	6

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)
